

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	Welspun Corp (WCL) has solidified its global infrastructure positioning, commanding a 30% market share in the US energy sector while successfully diversifying into the B2C building materials segment via Sintex.	☐Positive
2	Revenue demonstrated a robust recovery, growing 19.98% YoY to ₹16,770 Cr, effectively reversing the previous year's contraction and signaling strong demand across core geographies.	☐Positive
3	Operational efficiency improved with ROCE expanding to 23% from 21%, though depreciation policies (40-year machinery life) may be overstating current EBIT by understating economic wear.	☐Neutral
4	<i>Profitability is supported by a strong order book of ₹25,350 Cr, yet earnings quality is weakened by a ₹17.76 Cr reversal of loss allowances despite a 286% surge in long-overdue receivables.</i>	☐Negative
5	<i>Total debt more than doubled to ₹2,355 Cr to fund global expansions; however, the company maintains a "Net Cash" position of ₹1,627 Cr and a conservative D/E ratio of 0.26x.</i>	☐Neutral
6	Cash flow generation remains a core strength, with CFO at ₹3,204 Cr (1.98x PAT) and FCF of ₹715 Cr, providing a significant internal buffer for aggressive growth initiatives.	☐Positive
7	<i>The company is executing a massive ₹2,532 Cr capex program across the USA, KSA, and India, which introduces significant simultaneous execution risk and management bandwidth constraints.</i>	☐Negative
8	<i>Inventory management has deteriorated sharply, with finished goods bloating 48.5% to ₹1,861.54 Cr, significantly outstripping sales growth and leading to a 261% increase in write-downs.</i>	☐Negative
9	<i>Governance concerns have intensified following a 50.4% hike in Chairman remuneration to ₹21.34 Cr and a ₹50 Cr capital advance to a related party, suggesting potential value leakage.</i>	☐Negative
10	<i>Liquidity is partially constrained by a 78% jump in statutory tax balances to ₹536.92 Cr, representing trapped capital that is not immediately available for operations.</i>	☐Negative
11	The medium-term outlook is underpinned by hydrogen-ready infrastructure and a 33,800+ dealer network in the B2C segment, providing a structural hedge against B2B energy cyclicality.	☐Positive
12	Investment View: WATCH; while operational momentum is strong, the "promoter tax" and aggressive accounting necessitate a valuation discount. Monitor for FG inventory reduction below 8% of sales.	☐Neutral

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- **Business Segments:** Welspun Corp Ltd (WCL) has transitioned into a diversified Infrastructure and Building Materials conglomerate. Key segments include B2B Energy (Line Pipes - USA/KSA), B2C/B2B Water and Building Materials (India - Sintex), and specialized segments like Stainless Steel and DI Pipes.
- **Revenue Drivers:** Growth is driven by the USA energy sector (natural gas and LNG infrastructure), Saudi Arabia's Vision 2030 (water and energy projects), and India's "Water Value Chain" (Sintex distribution and Jal Jeevan Mission).

- **Cost Drivers:** Primary costs include raw materials (steel/plastic), manufacturing expenses, and logistics. The company is currently managing a massive ₹2,532 Crore capex program, leading to higher interest and future depreciation.
- **Industry Position:** WCL holds a 30% market share in the USA line pipe market. It is a dominant player in the KSA market via IKTVA mandates and is a leading brand in India's water tank segment through Sintex.
- **Expansion Plans:** Significant capacity additions include LSAW (300 KMTPA) and HFIW (350 KMTPA) in the USA, a 250 KMTPA greenfield DI plant in KSA, and DI pipe expansion in India.
- **Acquisitions:** Successful integration of Sintex and Weetek has shifted the business model toward a brand-led B2C distribution reach (33,800+ retailers).
- **Geographical Presence:** Global footprint with localized manufacturing hubs in India, USA, and Saudi Arabia, providing a structural hedge against geopolitical maritime risks.

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- **Strategy Shift:** Management has pivoted from "Recovery" to "Aggressive Expansion," aiming to reduce cyclicity by building a diversified building materials business alongside the core energy business.
- **Growth Guidance:** Guidance suggests a 10-12% Revenue CAGR vs. a 15%+ EBITDA CAGR, indicating a heavy reliance on operating leverage and a shift toward higher-margin value-added products like Stainless Steel and Premium Sintex tanks.
- **Demand Environment:** Strong demand in the USA driven by AI data center power needs and LNG exports. In KSA, demand is shielded by anti-dumping duties on imports and local procurement mandates.
- **India Outlook:** While the long-term "Water Security" narrative is strong, management admits to suboptimal capacity utilization in the domestic water sector due to funding volatility in government projects (JJM).
- **New Projects/Launches:** Focus on "Hydrogen Readiness" through a dedicated testing lab with DNV to de-risk long-term terminal value in the post-fossil fuel era.
- **Capital Allocation:** Management is executing a massive ₹2,532 Crore capex cycle. While the balance sheet is currently "Net Cash," the simultaneous execution of projects in three countries presents significant gestation risk.
- **Long-term Vision:** To become a global leader in infrastructure materials, moving away from being a purely project-based pipe manufacturer to a diversified conglomerate with recurring B2C revenue.
- **Management Tone:** The tone is aggressively optimistic, characterized by an "Unstoppable Momentum" narrative. However, the senior analyst verdict remains cautiously optimistic, noting that while the business quality has structurally improved, the governance profile—marked by escalating promoter remuneration and family concentration—prevents a premium valuation multiple.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Sales -	16,770.00	13,978.00
Sales Growth %	19.98	-19.39
Expenses -	14,534.00	12,293.00
Material Cost % -	61.00	63.00
Raw material cost	10,863.00	9,608.00
Change in inventory	-605.00	-738.00
Manufacturing Cost %	0.00	10.00
Employee Cost %	7.00	7.00
Other Cost %	18.00	7.00
Operating Profit	2,236.00	1,684.00
OPM %	13.00	12.00
Other Income -	478.00	1,248.00
Exceptional items	0.00	827.00
Other income normal	478.00	421.00
Interest	212.00	320.00
Depreciation	355.00	351.00
Profit before tax	2,147.00	2,262.00
Tax %	25.00	16.00
Net Profit -	1,620.00	1,902.00
Minority share	-7.00	6.00
Exceptional items AT	0.00	696.00
Profit excl Excep	1,620.00	1,206.00
Profit for PE	1,613.00	1,212.00
Profit for EPS	1,613.00	1,908.00
Profit Growth %	33.00	19.00
EPS in Rs	61.15	72.73
Dividend Payout %	8.00	7.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Equity Capital	132.00	131.00
Reserves	9,024.00	7,313.00
Borrowings -	2,355.00	1,122.00
Long term Borrowings	1,598.00	463.00
Short term Borrowings	565.00	461.00
Lease Liabilities	193.00	180.00
Preference Capital	0.00	40.00
Other Borrowings	0.00	-21.00
Other Liabilities -	8,923.00	6,635.00
Non controlling int	250.00	266.00
Trade Payables	3,323.00	3,224.00
Advance from Customers	0.00	1,624.00
Other liability items	5,350.00	1,520.00
Total Liabilities	20,434.00	15,201.00
Fixed Assets -	6,545.00	4,707.00
Land	0.00	630.00
Building	0.00	1,659.00
Plant Machinery	0.00	4,759.00
Equipments	0.00	129.00
Furniture n fittings	0.00	34.00
Vehicles	0.00	9.00
Intangible Assets	399.00	373.00
Other fixed assets	0.00	313.00
Gross Block	0.00	7,907.00
Accumulated Depreciation	0.00	3,200.00
CWIP	1,233.00	787.00
Investments	1,864.00	1,402.00
Other Assets -	10,793.00	8,306.00
Inventories	4,656.00	4,212.00
Trade receivables	1,719.00	1,769.00
Cash Equivalents	2,972.00	1,255.00
Loans n Advances	44.00	264.00
Other asset items	1,402.00	806.00
Total Assets	20,434.00	15,201.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Cash from Operating Activity -	3,204.00	1,504.00
Profit from operations	2,346.00	1,735.00
Receivables	59.00	-1.00
Inventory	-444.00	-1,906.00
Payables	50.00	1,023.00
Other WC items	1,491.00	992.00
Working capital changes	1,156.00	109.00
Direct taxes	-297.00	-341.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	-3,723.00	194.00
Fixed assets purchased	-2,532.00	-853.00
Fixed assets sold	43.00	39.00
Investments purchased	-11,388.00	-16,659.00
Investments sold	11,277.00	16,676.00
Interest received	48.00	71.00
Dividends received	94.00	64.00
Investment in group cos	0.00	0.00
Redemp n Canc of Shares	0.00	869.00
Acquisition of companies	0.00	-31.00
Other investing items	-1,265.00	16.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	875.00	-1,369.00
Proceeds from shares	6.00	16.00
Proceeds from debentures	0.00	0.00
Redemption of debentures	0.00	0.00
Proceeds from borrowings	6,601.00	1,972.00
Repayment of borrowings	-5,363.00	-3,021.00
Interest paid fin	-201.00	-304.00
Dividends paid	-132.00	-131.00
Financial liabilities	-33.00	-54.00
Other financing items	-4.00	153.00
Net Cash Flow	357.00	328.00
Free Cash Flow	715.00	690.00
CFO/OP	157.00	109.00

Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Debtor Days	37.00	46.00
Inventory Days	166.00	173.00
Days Payable	118.00	133.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	85.00	87.00
Working Capital Days	-5.00	8.00
ROCE %	23.00	21.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** grew by **19.98%** to **₹16,770.00 Cr**, a significant recovery from the previous year's contraction, while **Trade Receivables** remained stable at **₹1,719.00 Cr**, indicating growth is not driven by aggressive credit; however, the use of "Bill and Hold" recognition requires monitoring for revenue pull-forward risks.
- **Operating Profit** increased to **₹2,236.00 Cr** with **OPM %** improving to **13.00%** from **12.00%**, driven by a reduction in **Material Cost %** to **61.00%**, although a **261%** surge in **Inventory** write-downs to **₹15.76 Cr** signals potential pricing pressure in the steel segment.
- **Net Profit** of **₹1,620.00 Cr** appears lower than FY25, but after adjusting for the **₹827.00 Cr** exceptional gain in the prior year, **Profit excl Excep** actually grew by **33.00%**, demonstrating strong underlying earnings momentum.
- **Depreciation** remained flat at **₹355.00 Cr** despite a massive increase in **Fixed Assets** to **₹6,545.00 Cr**, explained by an aggressive policy of depreciating plant machinery over **40 years**, which may understate current expenses relative to peers.
- **Finance Cost** (Interest) decreased to **₹212.00 Cr** on the P&L, but borrowing costs are being capitalized into the **₹1,233.00 Cr CWIP**, effectively diverting interest expenses from the income statement to the **Balance Sheet**.
- **Total Debt (Borrowings)** more than doubled to **₹2,355.00 Cr**, primarily driven by a new **₹948.35 Cr** (\$100 Million) term loan in the US subsidiary, reflected in the **Cash Flow Statement** as **₹6,601.00 Cr** in **Proceeds from borrowings**.
- **Working Capital** management shows a contradictory trend where **Debtor Days** improved to **37**, yet **Trade Receivables** overdue by more than 6 months jumped from **₹32.44 Cr** to **₹125.33 Cr**, indicating a slowdown in older collections.
- **Inventory** levels reached **₹4,656.00 Cr**, with a **48.5%** spike in Finished Goods to **₹1,861.54 Cr**, which significantly outpaces **Revenue** growth and suggests a potential buildup of unsold stock.
- **Cash from Operating Activity (CFO)** was exceptionally strong at **₹3,204.00 Cr**, representing a **CFO / PAT** ratio of **1.98**, largely aided by **₹1,156.00 Cr** in **Working capital changes** and a **₹1,491.00 Cr** boost from "Other WC items."
- **Capex** intensity increased sharply with **₹2,532.00 Cr** spent on **Fixed assets purchased**, leading to a **₹1,838.00 Cr** expansion in **Fixed Assets** and a **₹446.00 Cr** increase in **CWIP**, though **₹39.85 Cr** of projects have been stalled for over a year.
- **Other Assets** ballooned to **₹10,793.00 Cr**, driven by a **₹50.00 Cr** new capital advance to a related party and a **78%** jump in statutory tax balances to **₹536.92 Cr**, representing trapped liquidity.
- **Other Liabilities** jumped to **₹8,923.00 Cr**, where "Other liability items" of **₹5,350.00 Cr** include a doubling of capital creditors to **₹232.10 Cr** and a significant increase in derivative hedge liabilities to **₹43.68 Cr**.

- **ROCE %** improved to **23.00%** from **21.00%**, showing better capital efficiency on an EBIT basis, while **ROE %** moderated to **17.69%** due to the high base of the previous year's exceptional income and a growing **Net Worth (Reserves)** at **₹9,024.00 Cr**.
- **Free Cash Flow** remained positive at **₹715.00 Cr**, suggesting the company is currently able to fund its aggressive **Capex** through its own **CFO**, although the surge in **Total Debt** indicates external funding is being used to maintain high **Cash Equivalents** of **₹2,972.00 Cr**.
- The dominant financial theme of the year is one of **aggressive capacity expansion and strong operational recovery, where robust cash generation is being balanced against a doubling of debt and a significant spike in finished goods inventory, reflecting a high-growth but increasingly leveraged balance sheet position.**

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Litigation/Tax Disputes:** The company uses significant judgment in assessing the "probability" of outflows. Disputed Gujarat industrial incentives represent a potential **₹245 Cr** liability (2.7% of Reserves).
- **Capital Commitments:** While specific total figures were not provided, the **₹1,233 Cr** tied up in **CWIP** represents a significant future commitment and depreciation burden.
- **Stalled Projects:** **₹39.85 Cr** of CWIP projects have been stuck for over one year, indicating minor execution delays.

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↑ — cash conversion remains strong; CFO of ₹3,204 Cr exceeds PAT of ₹1,620 Cr.	☐	CFO ₹3,204 Cr vs PAT ₹1,620 Cr; CFO/OP at 157%.	High CFO driven by ₹1,156 Cr working capital release and other items.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal	Revenue ↑↓ — inventory build of 10.5% vs 20% sales growth suggests moderate stuffing risk.	☐	Inventory + Receivables grew ₹394 Cr vs ₹2,792 Cr sales increase.	Finished goods inventory spiked 48.5% (₹608 Cr) despite total inventory growth slowing.
3	Revenue timing	Revenue ↑ — bill and hold policy allows revenue recognition before physical delivery occurs.	☐	Advance from customers fell from ₹1,624 Cr to ₹0 Cr.	Note 1.3a: Revenue recognized on appropriation for Bill and Hold contracts.
4	Revenue from related parties %	Neutral — low direct trade receivables from related parties minimizes circular revenue concerns.	☐	Trade receivables from RPs at ₹9.40 Cr (0.5% of total).	Note 11a: Related party receivables decreased from ₹34.10 Cr in FY25.
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Profit ↓ — finished goods growth of 48.5% far outpaces 20% sales growth.	☐	Finished Goods ₹1,861 Cr (FY26) vs ₹1,253 Cr (FY25); Sales growth 19.98%.	Note 12: Significant spike in finished goods suggests potential overproduction or slow movement.
6	Inventory valuation method change	Neutral — consistent use of moving weighted average cost maintains year-on-year comparability.	☐	No change in valuation policy reported in FY26.	Note 1.10: Moving weighted average cost used for raw materials and stores.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↑ — absence of FY25's ₹827 Cr exceptional gain makes FY26 earnings cleaner.	☐	Exceptional items at ₹0 in FY26 vs ₹827 Cr in FY25.	FY25 included one-time gains; FY26 profit of ₹1,620 Cr is purely operational.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↑ — 40-year life for machinery understates annual depreciation compared to industry peers.	☐	Depreciation ₹355 Cr on Gross Block of ~₹8,000 Cr (~4.4% rate).	Note 1.8: Technical evaluation allows lives longer than Companies Act Schedule II.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Profit ↑ — reversal of ₹17.76 Cr loss allowance directly inflates the bottom line.	☐	₹17.76 Cr allowance released despite older ageing buckets increasing in value.	Note 13: Receivables >6 months jumped from ₹32.44 Cr to ₹125.33 Cr.
10	Tax rate consistency	Profit ↓ — effective tax rate normalized to 25% from 16% in previous year.	☐	P&L Tax 25% (₹527 Cr) vs Cash Tax paid ₹297 Cr.	Tax rate increased as one-time exemptions or lower-taxed exceptional gains exited.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Profit ↑ — capitalizing interest on ₹1,233 Cr CWIP prevents ₹100M loan interest hitting P&L.	☐	CWIP ₹1,233 Cr; ₹39.85 Cr of projects stuck for over one year.	Note 1.12: Borrowing costs capitalized for qualifying assets; Note 3a(iv) aging.
12	Deferred tax asset recognition	Neutral — tax expense aligns with statutory rates; no aggressive DTA recognition noted.	☐	Tax rate at 25% is consistent with Indian corporate tax norms.	Note 1.14: Deferred tax recognized on temporary differences.

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
	RPT quantum and trend	Profit ↓ — ₹50 Cr capital advance to related party shifts liquidity without return.		New ₹50 Cr capital advance to related party in FY26.	Note 11a: Capital advances to RPs increased from zero to ₹50 Cr.
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Neutral — dividend payout of ₹132 Cr is well covered by ₹715 Cr FCF.	□	FCF ₹715 Cr vs Dividends ₹132 Cr; Payout ratio at 8%.	Dividend policy remains conservative despite high capital expenditure of ₹2,532 Cr.
15	Auditor KAM: Revenue Recognition	Revenue ↑↓ — Risk of overstatement via "Bill and Hold" arrangements.	□	Auditor flagged timing and cut-off risk regarding appropriation criteria.	Note 1.3a: High judgment area for revenue pull-forward.
16	Auditor KAM: Goodwill Impairment	Profit ↑↓ — Subjectivity in cash flow projections for ₹373.20 Cr goodwill.	□	Minor change in "Value in Use" assumptions could trigger non-cash charges.	Note 2(v): Testing is highly sensitive to discount rates.
17	Auditor KAM: Inventory Valuation	Profit ↓ — High judgment in NRV estimation for slow-moving stock.	□	Inventory write-downs increased 261% to ₹15.76 Cr.	Note 200: Auditor noted judgment in "downgraded" inventory prices.
18	Statutory Liquidity Trap	Neutral — 78% jump in statutory tax balances to ₹36.92 Cr.	□	GST/Tax credits not being refunded quickly, straining cash flows.	Note 11a: Represents trapped liquidity on the balance sheet.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters * **Audit Opinion:** Unqualified Opinion (p.69). * **KAM 1: Revenue Recognition:** Auditor identified timing and cut-off risk, specifically regarding "Bill and Hold" arrangements. Management recognizes revenue when control transfers, but the auditor flagged the risk of overstatement if criteria for appropriation are not strictly met. * **KAM 2: Impairment of Goodwill:** Auditor focused on the subjectivity in cash flow projections for the ₹373.20 Cr goodwill balance. A minor change in "Value in Use" assumptions could trigger significant non-cash charges. * **KAM 3: Inventory Valuation:** Auditor noted high judgment in NRV estimation for slow-moving or "downgraded" stock. * **Internal Controls:** No material weaknesses reported for FY 2026, an improvement from the FY 2025 modification regarding the audit trail.

B. Related Party Transactions | Party | Relationship | Nature | Amount (₹Cr) | Concern | |---|---|---|---| | **Related Party** | Group Entity | **Capital Advances** | 50.00 Cr | □New liquidity outflow; potential "soft" transfer of funds. | | **Promoter Group** | Promoters | **Acquisition of WSSL Stake** | 109.00 Cr | □Cash outflow to promoters for increasing stake in subsidiary. | | **Balkrishan Goenka** | Chairman | **Commission (Proposed)** | 21.34 Cr | □Pay pegged at 1% of net profit; exceeds 50% of all other NED pay. | | **Joint Venture** | JV Entity | **Loan Write-off** | 10.59 Cr | □Full provision made for irrecoverable loans to JV. | | **Related Parties** | Group Entities | **Trade Receivables** | 9.40 Cr | **Positive** reduction from 34.10 Cr in FY25. | | **Related Parties** | Group Entities | **Security Deposits** | 11.03 Cr | Neutral; slight reduction from 11.60 Cr. |

C. Shareholding * **Promoters:** 50.01% (Unchanged YoY). * **Promoter Pledge:** 0.00%. * **Concentration:** Chairman Balkrishan Goenka holds 44.55% directly and via family trusts.

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation * **Board Composition:** 10 Directors; 50% Independent; 1 Woman Director (Dipali Sheth). * **KMP Compensation:** * **Balkrishan Goenka (Chairman):** ₹21.34 Cr (50.39% YoY growth). * **Aneesh Misra (Director):** ₹0.40 Cr (Son-in-law of Chairman). * **Analysis:** Chairman's compensation growth (50.39%) significantly outpaced Operating Profit growth (32.78%). Pay is pegged at 1% of consolidated net profits, creating a windfall effect.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex | Action | FY Current (₹Cr) | FY Prior (₹Cr) | % of CFO | Signal | |---|:---|:---|:---|:---|
 | **Dividends Paid** | 132.00 Cr | 131.00 Cr | 4.12% | **Positive** | | **Capex (Fixed Assets)** | 2,532.00 Cr | 853.00 Cr | 79.03% | □ | **Repayment of Borrowings** | 5,363.00 Cr | 3,021.00 Cr | 167.38% | **Positive** | | **Proceeds from Borrowings** | 6,601.00 Cr | 1,972.00 Cr | 206.02% | □ | **Inventory Investment** | 444.00 Cr | 1,906.00 Cr | 13.86% | **Positive** | | **Capital Advances (RP)** | 50.00 Cr | 0.00 Cr | 1.56% | □ | **Acquisition of WSSL Stake** | 109.00 Cr | 0.00 Cr | 3.40% | □ |

CAPEX Analytical Notes: * **CFO Coverage of Capex:** 1.27x. **CFO (₹3,204 Cr)** fully covered the **₹2,532 Cr capex**. * **Nature of Capex:** Aggressive growth; **CWIP stands at ₹1,233 Cr**, including the new LSAW facility in the USA and DI pipe expansion in KSA. * **Deployment Efficiency:** Revenue grew **19.98%** following the prior year's heavy investment, showing the start of gestation-to-revenue conversion. * **Key Takeaways:** The company is in a peak investment phase; the **197% increase in capex** will lead to a significant depreciation spike in FY27.

H. Risks * **Inventory Impairment (High):** Finished goods spiked 48.5% to ₹1,861.54 Cr. A 10% NRV write-down would impact PAT by ~₹186 Cr. * **Geopolitical (High):** Strait of Hormuz closure could halt KSA production; 2.5 mbpd offshore production was previously shut in. * **Forex/Debt Risk (Medium):** New \$100M US EXIM loan increases exposure; 10% INR depreciation would spike debt by ~₹95 Cr. * **Receivables Ageing (Medium):** >6 month dues jumped from ₹32.44 Cr to ₹125.33 Cr, signaling a collection slowdown. * **Interest Capitalization (Medium):** ₹1,233 Cr in CWIP diverts interest from P&L; commissioning will cause a sharp drop in Interest Coverage.

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1–5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	4	→	30% US Market Share; Sintex 33k+ retailers	Strong global positioning and successful diversification into B2C.
Financial Health	4	↑	D/E 0.26x; CFO ₹3,204 Cr > PAT	Strong cash generation and manageable leverage despite high capex.
Earnings Quality	2	↓	CFO > PAT but FG Inventory +48.5%; Provision Reversal ₹17.76 Cr	Aggressive accounting (depreciation/reversals) and inventory build-up.
Management & Governance	2	↓	Chairman Pay +50%; ₹50 Cr RP Advance	Promoter-centric control and value leakage concerns via RPTs.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	3	→	ROCE 23%; ₹25k Cr Order Book; ₹2.5k Cr Capex	High visibility but execution risk across three geographies is significant.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * **Revenue Recovery:** Revenue grew **19.98%** to **₹16,770 Cr**, reversing the previous year's contraction. * **Strong Cash Conversion:** **CFO of ₹3,204 Cr is 1.98x PAT**, providing high internal accruals for expansion. * **Operational Efficiency:** **ROCE improved to 23%** from 21%, indicating better capital efficiency on an EBIT basis. * **Order Book Visibility:** A massive **₹25,350 Cr order book** provides strong revenue visibility into FY27-28. * **Strategic Diversification:** Successful integration of Sintex provides a structural hedge against cyclical B2B energy projects.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * **Inventory Bloat:** Finished goods inventory spiked **48.5% to ₹1,861.54 Cr**, far outpacing sales growth. * **Governance Red Flags:** Chairman's remuneration increased **50.4% to ₹21.34 Cr**, outstripping profit growth. * **Aggressive Accounting:** Reversal of

₹17.76 Cr loss allowance despite a 286% jump in >6 month overdue receivables. * **Value Leakage:** A new ₹50 Cr capital advance to a related party and ₹109 Cr paid to promoters for a stake increase in WSSL. * **Execution Risk:** Simultaneous ₹2,532 Cr capex across USA, KSA, and India tests management bandwidth.

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY Welspun Corp is in a phase of aggressive "Empire Building," successfully leveraging a windfall in the US energy sector to diversify into Indian building materials. While financial health is robust with strong CFO and a healthy ROCE of 23%, earnings quality is marred by aggressive accounting policies and a significant build-up in finished goods. Governance remains the primary laggard, with promoter-centric compensation and related-party outflows suggesting a "promoter tax" on minority shareholders. The business is on a stable trajectory operationally, but the governance posture prevents a valuation re-rating.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	☐	Unqualified Opinion (p.69)
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	☐	0.00% Pledge (p.70)
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	☐	Chairman pay ₹21.34 Cr is ~1.3% of PAT
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	☐	RPTs are ~1.07% of Revenue
5	Board > 50% independent?	☐	5 out of 10 directors are independent
6	At least 1 woman director?	☐	Dipali Sheth (Independent Director)
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	☐	Statutory balances jumped 78% to ₹536.92 Cr (trapped liquidity)
8	No fraud reported?	☐	No fraud reported in FY26
9	Audit trail enabled?	☐	Remediated in FY26 after FY25 modification
10	Frequent Auditor change	☐	BSR appointed in FY25 for 5 years

Final line: "Total: 9/10 ☐— Governance Rating: 2" (Rating downgraded due to RPT nature and KMP pay growth divergence).

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: WCL is a global infrastructure play transitioning from cyclical pipes to stable building materials, funded by strong US energy cash flows.

OVERALL STANCE: WATCH

RATIONALE: Strong operational performance and order book are offset by aggressive accounting and governance concerns regarding promoter payouts. **RE-EVALUATE WHEN:** Finished Goods Inventory / Sales ratio drops below 8% OR Chairman commission is capped. **BULL CASE:** Timely commissioning of USA LSAW and KSA DI plants leads to a 20% EBITDA jump in FY27. **BEAR CASE:** A 10% NRV write-down on bloated inventory combined with a slowdown in JJM funding hits PAT by >15%. **KEY MONITORABLE:** Finished Goods Inventory: ₹1,861 Cr → Watch for reduction to <₹1,400 Cr.

7. YEAR-OVER-YEAR ANALYSIS

7.1 Changes

Metric / Theme	Summary A Status	Summary B Status	Forensic Takeaway
Capital Allocation	Deleveraging focus; total borrowings reduced to ₹1,122 Cr with a 0.15x D/E.	Aggressive expansion; total borrowings doubled to ₹2,355 Cr to fund a ₹2,532 Cr capex cycle.	The company has pivoted from balance sheet repair to a high-leverage growth phase that increases financial risk.
Margin Trajectory	OPM at 12% heavily supported by a negative inventory change of ₹738 Cr (cost absorption).	OPM at 13% driven by a reduction in material costs and continued inventory capitalization.	Reported margins remain artificially resilient due to persistent production-to-inventory shifts rather than pure operational efficiency.
Working Capital	Inventory bloat (173 days) primarily in raw materials/stock-in-trade.	Finished Goods spiked 48.5% and receivables overdue >6 months jumped 286%.	Working capital stress has deteriorated from a raw material overhang to a high-risk buildup of unsold finished stock and aging debts.
Governance & Audit	Audit trail modification due to disabled edit logs at the database level.	Audit trail remediated, but new ₹50 Cr capital advance to a related party.	Governance risk has shifted from technical reporting non-compliance to direct cash leakage through related-party transactions.
Earnings Quality	Low quality (CFO/PAT 0.79) due to ₹827 Cr in one-time exceptional gains.	Low quality (despite high CFO) due to aggressive provision reversals and a 40-year depreciation policy.	Management is utilizing aggressive accounting estimates and non-cash reversals to maintain earnings momentum as exceptional gains exit the base.
Management Tone	"Empire Building" focused on the integration of Sintex and water-sector pivots.	"Unstoppable Momentum" narrative prioritizing rapid global capacity additions across three countries.	The shift to an "unstoppable" narrative signals a potential loss of capital discipline in favor of rapid, simultaneous global expansion.

7.2 Persistent Patterns

- **Zero Promoter Pledge** remains a consistent pillar of financial stability, indicating no immediate liquidity pressure on the majority shareholders.
- **Promoter-Linked Remuneration Concentration** persists, with the Chairman's commission pegged at 1% of net profit, ensuring windfall payouts regardless of whether profits are operational or from asset sales.
- **Subjective Revenue Recognition** via "Bill and Hold" arrangements remains a recurring Key Audit Matter, allowing management significant discretion over the timing of revenue booking.
- **Aggressive Depreciation Policy** continues, using a 40-year useful life for plant machinery to understate annual P&L expenses relative to industry peers.
- **Strategic Alignment with Sovereign Spending** (Jal Jeevan Mission in India and Vision 2030 in KSA) remains the structural backbone of the order book.
- **High Inventory Intensity** persists as a structural trait, with inventory days remaining significantly elevated (173 vs 166) compared to historical lean-cycle levels.
- **Inorganic Growth Bias** continues to be the primary driver of diversification, moving from the Sintex acquisition to increasing stakes in specialized subsidiaries like WSSL.

